
DANCING BEAR Investigation # 1305888
Recommended Corrective Action: Compile all CSI's pertaining to the water system and
maintain the documents for at least ten years.

To document compliance, submit copies of the CSI's for the connections added to the water
system since previous CCI to this office by the compliance due date.

Track No: 593423 Compliance Due Date: 04/2812016
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1305888 Comment Date: 01/19/2016

Failure to maintain copies of sanitary control easements which includes the 150 foot radius of
land surrounding the well.

At the time of the investigation, copies of the sanitary control easements were not made
immediately available. Mr. Larance advised that the required records were being maintained
at the office and would be provided subsequent to the investigation; however, the records
have yet to be submitted.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(1)(F)--A sanitary control easement or sanitary control easements covering
land within 150 feet of the well, or executive director approval for a substitute authorized by
this subparagraph, shall be obtained.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide copies of all sanitary control easements pertaining
to the water system's well and ensure that these records are maintained.

To document compliance, submit copies of the sanitary control easements to this office by the
compliance due date

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Item 6 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administrative

Code (TAC) 344.51(d), irrigation systems installed
on properties served by an On site septic facility
(OSSF) are deemed conduits to the known health
hazard of the OSSF and are required to have
reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assemblies (RPBAs) installed to protect against this
health hazard, these devices must be tested
annually. If the system was installed prior to 2009,
then the existing backflow prevention method is
allowed but, it must meet the annual testing
requirement. Please begin implementing this
requirement in your cross connection control
program in order to meet the requirements of 30
TAC 290.44(h)(1). For questions regarding
irrigation systems, please contact the Landscape
Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296. For
questions regarding your Cross Connection Control
Program, please contact the TCEQ Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also e mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3
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Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.R., Executive Director
^^.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Neventing Pollution

July 17, 2014

Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

^Y C -•'^2

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated January 6, 2014:
Dorsett Place, Killough Dr. at Comet Dr., Harris County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN101267144
TCEQ ID No.: 1010122 Investigation No.: 1177570

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On June 19, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region
Office obtained adequate compliance documentation to administratively resolve the alleged
violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity
conducted on October 30, 2013. Based on the information obtained, no further action is
required concerning this investigation. However, please see the attached Additional Issues.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Christina Bernal in the Houston
Region Office at (713)767-3650.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/CB/kc

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 - 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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Bryan W. Shaiv, MD., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

\ ''^~Tob,y Baker, Commissioner ^ 1
Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
January 6, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL #70113500 0000 0279 5936
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Dan Rimann, Vice President of Operations
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Dorsett Place, Killough Dr. at Comet Dr., Harris County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101267144, TCEQ ID No.: 1010122, Investigation No.: 1t28289

Dear Mr. Rimann:

On October 30, 2013, Ms. Christina Bernal of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. Certain outstanding alleged violations were
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
March 31, 2014, a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httn://www.tcea.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at Phone (713)767-3650 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at (512)239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

TCEQ Region 12 • 542g Polk St., Ste. H - Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-757-3500 • Fax 713-757-352o

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tccq.texas.go>>/custotncrsai-ley
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Mr. Dan Rimann, Vice President of Operations
January 6, 201-4
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Christina
Bernal in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/CB/ra

cc: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
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DORSET T PLAC E Investigation #

Investigafilon8gate: 10/3012013
HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1010122

^. ^. ^
- -^-,.,.^^- . ^ • ^ ^.-^x^.7^.^:^,. :^---.__:--^i7_ - ^

Track No: 521725 Compliance Due Date: 03/31/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(I)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1128289 Comment Date: 12/16/2013

Plant Operations Manual
Failure to compile and maintain a current and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency.

At the time of the compliance investigation, the plant operations manual was not available for
review,

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the system's plant operations manual to
verify compliance.

Track No: 521727 Compliance Due Date: 03/3112014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1128289 Comment Date: 12l09/2013

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems
Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations or a service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement. Potential cross-connections or other undesirable
plumbing practices must be prohibited. The ordinance or regulations must also prohibit the
use of pipes and pipe fittings that contain more than 8.0 percent lead or solders and flux that
contain more than 0.2 percent lead.

At the time of the compliance investigation, a copy of the standard service agreement for the
system was not available.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the service agreement to verify
compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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May 3, ?Q { Q ;.,•

ir

Mr Steve R!.!^ Lfm€•st, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc.
1-12 1 Wells Bran: h Pl:tv^, Ste 105

i?? '1'•, n zr^

at:

F-ani_. C,_•ck <0,!,h, F-(w_Y 1&1, 3 wiles south of FM 1604. Wilson County, Texas
g\}^;_r><?04,^-I. t'C"EQ PWS [D.: 24700221, Imestigation No.: 79$664

Dear ^Cr. Blackhurst:

On V^;itli 9, ^(}10, Mr. Chris Friesenhalin of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (T( - 'EQ}
San ;i;tonio Region 01'1ic^: ct:n:(ucted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with applic:^ihle reqt;;rcnwnts for public water supply systems. No -violations are being,
alleged as a result of the inwestigati0n.

The '1C! () appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure

g rotec.ti,,:i of the State's emirc?nme.nt. It 'you or members, of yatxr staff have :-,ns questions, please feel
flee to contact Mr. Chris Friesenliahn in the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4055.

Sinc^fely..

toy Thitt,ton-.ook
VVii.tc'i 4j c44;iii+(i 4V1}"s;A

San Antonio Region Office

JTCr`CF,'eg

?tr^.^f,t t., ^ I# ii? ?i;: {tr, ahti^> • ^^l{^ , , . ^.

^,£'1;
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May 3, 2010

Mr Steve BEitcktiurst, Environmental Compliance Martager
Aqua Texas Inc,
1421 Wells Branch Pkwy, Ste 105
;>f^^^.,t:.:t I ^ 7Q^6rtv.n3C)

lvaluatlon Investigation at:
[<< r,:A itarich, H24',^ 18 1, 3 wiles south of FM I60=3, Wilson Cvunt^, Texas
RN ,^,-'69{)4$4, TCFQ PWS ID.: 24700-2-2, tn\. estigation No.: 798664

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On March 90. \[r. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
San AntonkOffice conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance witEi applicable require;rwn ts for public water supply systerns. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigatio t.

The '1 Ck:C,> apprc.c•;.;tes your assistance in this matter and your compliance erforts to ensure

pro:,,t?:wi e('th, , 'senvironmvnt. It' you or members of your ^ta0Phatie any questions, please feel
rice t Mr, Chris Friesenhahn in the San rlntonii? Region (:^.)ftiec- it (210) 403-405-S.

Sinc^rGl^.

J, I hf^^^,on-cr,nk
i^^_, , z..^_.: ^,4adwY

5an '^.nu-nio Office

JTCr`Cf'let,

^ ^•, 1^

^ d.+`. S ^ t ^ ... ,. i. ..3 . i<. .- , ♦ ^^^„, 1 t ^ f3i'. 4 1i iC^^ <.#3tiC 1M , ,.<., ^ , i, .



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman ^^S f= OF
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 11, 2o16

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Elmwood Estates, Elm Pass Rd off of Hwy 173 N of Bandera, Bandera County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN1o2688307, TCEQ ID No.: 0100053, Investigation No.:
1313450

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On January 20, 2oi6, Mr. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Friesenhahn in the San Antonio Region
Office at (210) 403-4055.

Sincerely,

RECEIVED
Joy Thurston-Cook, Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/cmf _rX ADMIN-AUSTIN

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq texas.gov/customersurvey
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

ol3 ^ Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

July 1, 2013

Protecting Texas by Reducing a nd Preventing Pollation

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Ln., Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Enchanted Forest, 32618 Dogwood Trail, Magnolia, Montgomery Co., Texas
Regulated Entity No. 101284917, TCEQ ID No. 1700040 Investigation No. Zo98828

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On May 7, 2013, Mr. Sune Nantah of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations
are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a violation
could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Sune Nantah in the Houston Region
Office at (713)767-3650.

Sincerely,

,--
^^ /k^.c_.

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/SN/ra

) . .^,I^ . %3 . .. i.....! ^

bN i -.au4..moavuw..n

cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

TCBQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St„ Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headctuarteis: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • Howis our customer service? tceti.texas.gov/customersurvey

pnnted on re.^1'ckrd paprr usinpd sov-bn sed ink



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ ^ rr
Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 4, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 917199 99917036 0233 0109
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED RECENM

Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
ito6 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-2476

TX ADMIN-AUSTIRa

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Erlund Subdivision; Located on Ranchero Rd off Hwy 16 two miles south of Kerrville,
Kerr County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN10267782o, TCEQ PWS ID No.: 1330036, Investigation No.

1299753

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On December 10, 2015, Mrs. Agnieszka Hobson of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by May 9, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httt3•//www.teeq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at 210-490-3096 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region
Office within to days from the date of this letter. At that time, Water Section Manager, Mrs.
Lynn Bumguardner will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. Mr. Scot Foltz
March 4, 2016
Page 2

from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mrs. Hobson in
the San Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4075.

Sincerely,

s^ [

Joy Thurston-Cook, Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JTC/AMH/eg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Mr. Mr. Scot Foltz
March 4, 2oi6
Page 3



Summary of Investigation Findings

ERLUND SUBDIVISION I nvestigation

I nvestiga?ion5 Date: 12/10/2015
KERR COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1330036

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 594377 Compliance Due Date: 05/09/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.38(39)
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(0)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1299753 Comment Date: 02/02/2016

Failure to provide an intruder resistant fence.

At the time of the investigation, the fence was not six feet or greater in height.

30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)(0) - All completed well units shall be protected by intruder-resistant
fences, the gates of which are provided with locks or shall be enclosed in locked, ventilated
well houses to exclude possible contamination or damage to the facilities by trespassers. The
gates or wellhouses shall be locked during periods of darkness and when the plant is
unattended.

30 TAC 290.38(39) Intruder-resistant fence--A fence six feet or greater in height, constructed
of wood, concrete, masonry, or metal with three strands of barbed wire extending outward
from the top of the fence at a 45 degree angle with the smooth side of the fence on the
outside wall. In lieu of the barbed wire, the fence must be eight feet in height. The fence must
be in good repair and close enough to surface grade to prevent intruder passage.
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide an intruder resistant fence six feet in height with
three strands of barbed wire installed at the top angled out at a 45 degree angle, a fence which
is eight feet in height or a lockable structure within which the well and ground storage tank can
be secured. To document compliance, provide a description of repairs/work completed along
with supporting photographs, invoices and or work orders to this office by the compliance due
date.

Track No: 594379 Compliance Due Date: 05109/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(I)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1299753 Comment Date: 02/02/2016

Failure to provide a plant operations manual.

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to provide a plant operations manual
for review.

30 TAC 290.42(l) - Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference This manual should be of
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.
Recommended Corrective Action: Prepare a plant operations manual in accordance with 30
TAC 290 42(l). To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this
office by the compliance due date.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3



ERLUND SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1299753

Track No: 594382 Compliance Due Date: 05/09/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1299753 Comment Date: 02/02/2016

Failure to provide as-built plans or record drawings for the public water supply.

At the time of the investigation, no as-built plans or record drawings and specifications for the
production, treatment, storage and pressure maintenance facilities were provided.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(1)--Accurate and up-to-date detailed as-built plans or record drawings and
specifications for each treatment plant, pump station, and storage tank shall be maintained at
the public water system until the facility is decommissioned. As-built plans of individual
projects may be used to fulfill this requirement if the plans are maintained in an organized
manner.
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, copies of as-built
plans or record drawings and specifications for the production, treatment, storage and pressure
maintenance facilities.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 4 30 TAC 290.93(3): After any commission field

inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the
system's capacity to determine if it has reached
85% of its capacity. If the retail public utility has
reached 85% of its capacity, it must file this report
no later than 90 days after the date of a
commission letter detailing the results of the
inspection. Capacity is considered to be the overall
rated capacity in number of residential connection
equivalents based on the most restrictive criteria for
production, treatment, storage, or pumping. The
report should be submitted in writing and should
contain the following: a brief description of the
overall utility system and service area; an analysis
of the plant capacity as defined in subparagraph (A)
of this paragraph; details on how the retail public
utility will provide service to the remaining areas
within the boundaries of its certificated area. This
includes projections of cost and expected design
and installation dates tor additional facilities.

At the time of the investigation, the water system
was operating at 94% of well capacity. With the
current well capacity of 153 gallons per minute the
water system can serve a maximum of 255
connections.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3



ERLUND SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1299753
Item 5 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administ rative

Code (TAC) 344.51(d), irrigation systems installed
on properties served by an On site septic facility
(OSSF) are deemed conduits to the known health
hazard of the OSSF and are required to have
reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assemble (RPBAs) installed to protect against this
health hazard, these devices must be tested
annually. If the system was installed prior to 2009,
then the existing backflow prevention method is
allowed but, it must meet the annual testing
requirement. Please begin implementing this
requirement in your cross connection control
program in order to meet the requirements of 30
TAC 290.44(h)(1). For questions regarding
irrigation systems, please contact the Landscape
Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296. For
questions regarding your Cross Connection Control
Program, please contact the i CEM Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also e mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman ^'-``, -0

Toby Baker, Commissioner

C f^ `Zak Covar, Cornrrtissiow• ti

Richard A. Hyde, P.I:., Executive Director ^^-^>'

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing artdPreventi'ng Potluriori

March 28, 2014
MM 2, ?) 0 14 .

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 917199 999170313417 8132
10

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED _.^. _

Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1io6 Clayton Ln, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Estates Utility Co Stonegate, Estate Drive at Hwy 281, Bexar County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNi0268o899, TCEQ ID No.: 0150431, Investigation No.: 1157562

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On January 31, 2014, Mr. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a certain
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by August 28, 2014 a written description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http ^//www tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 490-3096 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice.
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region Office within io days from
the date of this letter. At that time Ms. Lynn Bumguardner, Water Section Manager, will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.
However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed

TCEQ Region 13 • 1425o Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-448U • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas,gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersm-^,ey
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Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Page 2
March 28, 2014

Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Friesenhahn
in the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4055•

Sincerely,

Joy Thurston-Cook
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JTC/cmf/eg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Invest!9at16n Findings

ESTATES UTILITY CO STONEGATE Investigation # 1157552

Investigation Date: 0113112014

BEXAR COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0150431

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 530933 Compliance Due Date: 0812812014
30 TAC Chapter 290.39(e)
30 TAC Chapter 290.39(h)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1157552 Comment Date: 03/20/2014

Failure to submit and acquire approval of as built engineering plans prior to operating a public water
supply.

At the time of the investigation, the water system could not produce any documentation indicating that
the water system had submitted as built engineering plans and subsequently received approval or an
exception to the requirement prior to operating the water system, nor were there any records in the
Integrated Water Utilities Database which would indicate and approval or an exception was granted.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(1) Accurate and up to date detailed as built plans or record drawings and
specifications for each treatment plant, pump station, and storage tank shall be maintained at the
public water system until the facility is decommissioned. As built plans of individual projects may be
used to fulfill this requirement if the plans are maintained in an organized manner.

30 TAC 290.39(h)(1) No person may begin construction on a new public water system before
receiving written approval of plans and specifications and, if required, approval of a business plan from
the executive director. No person may begin construction of modifications to a public water system
without providing notification to the executive director and submitting and receiving approval of plans
and specifications if requested in accordance with subsection (j) of this section.

30 TAC 290.39(e) Submission of planning material

Recommended Corrective Action: Acquire the needed approval for use or an exception to the rule.

Submit as built engineering plans as required by 290.46(n)(1), 290.39(h)(1) and 290.39(e) or any
exception requests to the TCEQ Utilities Technical Review Team for review and approval. Engineering
plans and/or exception requests must be submitted to:

Utilities Technical Review Team, MC 159
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO BOX 13087
Austin, Texas 78711 3087

To document compliance, submit documentation indicating that the water system has been approved for
use or that an exception has been acquired to this office by the compliance due date.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



ESTATES UTILITY CO STONEGATE Investigation # 1157552
Item 2 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administrative

Code (TAC) 344.51(d), irrigation systems installed on
properties served by an On site septic facility (OSSF)
are deemed conduits to the known health hazard of
the OSSF and are required to have reduced pressure
principle backflow prevention assemblies (RPBAs)
installed to protect against this health hazard, these
devices must be tested annuapy. If the system was
installed prior to 2009, then the existing backflow
prevention method is allowed but, it must meet the
annual testing requirement. Please begin
implementing this requirement in your cross
connection control program in order to meet the
requirements of 30 TAC 290.44(h)(1). For questions
regarding irrigation systems, please contact the
Landscape Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296.
For questions regarding your Cross Connection
Control Program, please contact the TCEQ Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also e mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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BryanBryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.B., Chairman

S

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.B., Executiae Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January i.o, 2o16

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 917199 99917036 0449 5363
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED RECEIVED

iA (4;^)
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc. rX AWN_AusI.m
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Falling Water Subdivision, 5 miles W of Comfort on Hwy 87, Kerr County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNio267895o, TCEQ ID No.: 1330154, Investigation No.: 1301727

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On November 24, 2015, Mr. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by March 20, 2016, a written description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of
the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 490-3096 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region
Office within zo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Lynn Bumguardner, Water
Section Manager will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer servlce7 tceq.texas.gov/eustomcrsurvey
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Mr. Scot Foltz
January 10, 2016
Page 2

the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Friesenhahn
in the San Antonio Region Office at {210}403-4055.

Sincer^l3,---

Joy Thurston- oolc
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/cmf/eg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Su.1mmat 01, vestigtion Findifngs

t nvestigation2Date: 11/24/2016
, KERR COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1330154

-
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OFV{OLATION

Track No: 531932 Compliance Due Date: 03/20/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/10/2014

Failure to provide an up-to-date distribution map.

At the time of the investigation, the distribution map provided indicated the location of valves
and mains for the Reserve Subdivision, but the map did not include mains or valves for the
Falling Water Subdivision.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(2)-- An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be
available so that valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This a continuing violation.

During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation, the distribution map provided
was missing the distribution lines and main locations for The Reserve Subdivision.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(2)--An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be
available so that valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, a copy of a complete
and up-to-date distribution map that indicates the location of the mains and valves have been
identified for the entire distribution system in accordance with requirements.

rrack No: 592712 Compliance Due Date: 03/20/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

Failure to calibrate the well meters at least once every three years.

At the time of the investigation, documentation indicating that the meter for Well #2 had been
calibrated or replaced with a new meter within the past three years was not provided.

30 TAC 290.46(s)(1)--Flow-measuring devices and rate-of-flow controllers that are required
by §290.42(b) and (d) of this title (relating to Water Treatment) shall be calibrated at least
once every 12 months. Well meters required by §290,41(c)(3)(N) of this title (relating to Water
Sources) shall be calibrated at least once every three years.
Recommended Corrective Action: Have the well meter on Well #2 calibrated to confirm its
accuracy or install new meters in lieu of calibrating the existing well meter.

To document compliance, submit documentation which indicates the replacement or calibration
of the existing well meter to this office by the compliance due date,

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 7 of 6



FALLING WATER SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1301727

Track No: 592713 Compliance Due Date: 03120/2016

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(f)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

Failure to provide a plant operations manual.

At the time of the investigation, a plant operations manual was not provided for review.

30 TAG 290.42(1)--Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Develop a plant operations manual in accordance with
290.42(l).

To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this office by the
compliance due date.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF-VIOLATION ,

Track No: 531926
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/04/2014

Failure to maintain the facilities.

At the time of the investigation, service pump #1 serving the higher pressure plane located at
Plant #1 was inoperable.

30 TAG 290.46(m)-- Maintenance and housekeeping. The maintenance and housekeeping
practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general
appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities shall be
maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects,
and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause
the contamination of the water.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This violation is being resolved.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, documentation
indicating that service pump #1 serving the higher pressure plane located at Plant #1 has been
repaired or replaced.

Resolution: During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation, service pump #1
was in operation.

Track No: 531929
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(8)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/04/2014

Failure to conduct pressure tank inspections.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 6



FALLING WATER SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1301727
the time of the investigation, no interior pressure tank inspec ions had been conducted

within the five year time frame for the two pressure tanks located at Plant #1 and Plant #4.

30 TAC 290.46(m)(1)(B)-- Pressure tank inspections must determine that the pressure
release device and pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being
maintained at the proper level, the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and the tank remains in watertight condition.
Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior surface inspected
every five years.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This violation is being resolved.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, copies of the two
pressure tank inspection forms indicating that interior pressure tank inspections have been
conducted in accordance with the requirements.

Resolution: During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation, copies of tank
inspection results were provided.

Track No: 531931
30 TAC Chapter 290.121(a)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/04/2014

Failure to provide an up-to-date system monitoring plan.

At the time of the investigation, the monitoring plan provided did not have an updated
schematic map, sampling site map, and updated language to accurately describe the
monitoring plan.

30 TAC 290.121(a)-- All public water systems shall maintain an up-to-date chemical and
microbiological monitoring plan, Monitoring plans are subject to the review and approval of
the executive director, A copy of the monitoring plan must be maintained at each water
treatment plant and at a central location.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This violation is being resolved.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, a copy of an
accurate and up-to-date monitoring plan that indicates compliance with the requirements.

Resolution: During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation, an updated
monitoring plan was provided for review.

Track No: 531934

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/04/2014

Failure to provide an adopted plumbing ordinance or a copy of a sample service agreement.

At the time of the investigation, the entity had no adopted plumbing ordinance or service
agreements.

30 TAC 290.46(i)-- Plumbing ordinance. Public water systems must adopt an adequate
plumbing ordinance, regulations, or service agreement with provisions for proper enforcement
to insure that neither cross-connections nor other unacceptable plumbing practices are
permitted (See §290.47(b) of this title (relating to Appendices)). Should sanitary control of the
distribution system not reside with the purveyor, the entity retaining sanitary control shall be
responsible for establishing and enforcing adequate regulations in this regard. The use of
pipes and pipe fittings that contain more than 8.0% lead or solders and flux that contain more
than 0.2% lead is prohibited for installation or repair of any public water supply and for

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 6



FALLING WATER SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1301727
installation or repair of any plumbing in a residential or nonresidential facility providing water
for human consumption and connected to a public drinking water supply system. This
requirement may be waived for lead joints that are necessary for repairs to cast iron pipe.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This violation is being resolved.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, a copy of, an
adopted plumbing ordinance or sample service agreement that has been compiled and utilized
in accordance with the requirements.

Resolution: During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation, a copy of the
service agreement was made available for review.

Track No: 531936

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/04/2014

Failure to make adequate records available for review.

At the time of the investigation, the entity advised that there were testable backflow prevention
assemblies installed in the distribution, but did not have annual test reports available for
review.

30 TAC 290.46(f)(2)-- The public water system's operating records must be accessible for
review during inspections and be available to the executive director upon request.

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v)-- The records of backfiow prevention device programs.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This violation is being resolved.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, copies of annual
backflow prevention assembly test reports indicating compliance with 30 TAC 290.44(h)(4)
requirements.

Resolution: During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation, Mr. Mitchell
provided copies of annual test reports for the known testable backflow prevention devices.

Track No: 531937

30 TAC Chapter 290.39(e)
30 TAC Chapter 290.39(h)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/04/2014

Failure to submit and acquire approval of as built engineering plans prior to operating a public
water supply.

At the time of the investigation, the water system could not produce any documentation
indicating that the water system had submitted as built engineering plans and subsequently
received approval or an exception to the requirement prior to operating the water system, nor
were there any records in the Integrated Water Utilities Database which would indicate an
approval or an exception was granted.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(1)-- Accurate and up-to-date detailed as-built plans or record drawings and
specifications for each treatment plant, pump station, and storage tank shall be maintained at
the public water system until the facility is decommissioned. As-built plans of individual
projects may be used to fulfill this requirement if the plans are maintained in an organized
manner.
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FALLING WATER SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1301727

30 TAC 290.39(h)(1)-- No person may begin construction on a new public water system
before receiving written approval of plans and specifications and, if required, approval of a
business plan from the executive director. No person may begin construction of modifications
to a public water system without providing notification to the executive director and submitting
and receiving approval of plans and specifications if requested in accordance with subsection
Q) of this section.

30 TAC 290.39(e)-- Submission of planning material.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/0712016

This violation is being resolved,

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, documentation
demonstrating that as-built plans or an exception request has been submitted to the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Utilities Technical Review Team (UTRT), MC
159, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087 and that approval or an exception has been
granted.

The entity must ensure that the as-built plans are submitted by a licensed professional engineer.
For further assistance regarding submittal contact the TCEQ UTRT at (512) 239-4691.

Resolution: During the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation the water system
provided copies of record drawings and well drillers logs and sanitary control easements.

, :.._. .
WITHDRAWN VIOLATION(S)

- ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 531930 Compliance Due Date: 08122/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1146304 Comment Date: 04/0412014

Failure to provide an up to date plant operations manual.

At the time of the investigation, the plant operations manual provided was not up to date.

30 TAC 290.42(1)-- Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.
Investigation: 1301727 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

This violation is being withdrawn.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, a copy of an updated
plant operations manual.

Withdrawal Comments: This violation is being withdrawn due to no plant operations manual
being made available for review during the 11/24/2015 comprehensive compliance investigation.
A violation for a failure to provide a plant operations manual will be issued.

AD.pITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
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FALLING WATER SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1301727
Item 11 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administrat ive

Code (TAC) 344.51(d), irrigation systems installed
on properties served by an On site septic facility
(OSSF) are deemed conduits to the known health
hazard of the OSSF and are required to have
reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assemblies (RPBAs) installed to protect against this
health hazard, these devices must be tested
annually. If the system was installed prior to 2009,
then the existing backflow prevention method is
allowed but, it must meet the annual testing
requirement. Please begin implementing this
requirement in your cross connection control
program in order to meet the requirements of 30
TAC 290.44(h)(1). For questions regarding
irrigation systems, please contact the Landscape
Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296. For
questions regarding your Cross Connection Control
Program, please contact the TCEQ Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also a mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.
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Bryan W. 3haw,P1z.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E,, Eyeeritive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventi?W Pollution

March 5, 2014

A U GJ1 3 2019, il
Mr. Dan Rimann, Vice President of Operation
Meadowlark Subdivision ...- ,.__..^.^.
11o6 Clayton Lane
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Flora 6, 16603 Ewing Ln/ CR 479 & 166oo Glenn Ln/ CR 478, Brazoria Co.,
TX
Regulated Entity #101236412, TCEQ ID #0200271, Investigation #1144439

Dear Mr. Rimann:

On December 10, 2013, Ms. Elaine Jackson of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see
the attached Additional Issue. In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued
upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Elaine Jackson in the Houston Region
Office at (713)767-3660.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/ETJ/ra
aVcFNED

cc: Brazoria County Environmental Health Dept.
$Ap,R 14 2414

12
Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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Summary of Investigation Findings

I nvestigaiion3Date: 1211012013

BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200271

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 1 Adequacy of Water Utility Service

Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a
certificate of public convenience and necessity that
has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's
minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290
T.A.C., to submit to the executive director a
planning report that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. A report is not
required if the source of supply available to the
utility service provider is reduced to below the 85%
level due to a court or agency conservation order
unless that order is expected to extend for more
than 18 months from the date it is entered in which
case a report shall be required.

(A) After any commission field inspection, a retail
public utility must analyze the system's capacity to
determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If
the retail public utility has reached 85% of its
capacity, it must file this report no later than 90
days after the date of a commission letter detailing
the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered
to be the overall rated capacity in number of
residential connection equivalents based on the
most restrictive criteria for production, treatment,
storage, or pumping.

(B) The report should be submitted in writing and
should contain the following:

(i) a brief description of the overall utility system
and service area;

(ii) an analysis of the plant capacity as defined in
subparagraph (A) of this paragraph;

(iii) details on how the retail public utility will provide
service to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. This includes
projections of cost and expected design and
installation dates for additional facilities.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



MEADOWLARK SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1144439

Item 2 (C) The executive director may waive or limit the
reporting requirements if the retail public utility
demonstrates that the projected growth of the area
will not require the retail public utility to exceed
100% of its current capacity for the next five years.

(D) Any retail public utility required to file reports
under this section of the rules, including those
requesting waivers, shall file updated reports within
90 days after the retail public utility receives a copy
of each subsequent commission field inspection
report until the system demand is below 85%
capacity.

Specifically, it is noted on this investigation that
your pressure tank, has reached 92 % of its
capacity. This was based on 35 connections.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Cliairman ^^,TE oF
Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ r ^ ^^

Jon Niermann, Commissioner x ^

Richard A. Hyde, P.E,, Executive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 30, 2015

`tFCEflfED

'3-Ft (} ^ ^^^^
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 8^A1)A41N.AU3,.t,
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Flora 7, 6032 Lynn Lane, Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101256311, TCEQ ID No.: 0200151, Investigation No.: 1275779

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On October 21, 2015, Ms. Dawn Olivo, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached
Area of Concern and Additional Issue. In addition, please be advised that a violation could be
issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Olivo in the Houston Region Office at
(713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

1lia Thorp, Tearn Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

JT/DO/ra

cc: Brazoria County Environmental Health Department

Enclosure: Summary of Findings
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Summary of Investigation Findings

FLORA 7 Investigation #

tnvestigation7Date: 10/2112015

BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200151

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 587750
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1275779 Comment Date: 11/06/2015

Testing Equipment
Failure by the regulated entity to calibrate the well meter required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N)
according to the manufacturer's specifications at least once every three years.

At the time of investigation, the well meter had not been calibrated in the past three years,

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the well meter calibration report to verify
compliance.

Resolution: On October 30, 2015, Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator
for Aqua Utilities, Inc. submitted, via email, a copy of the well meter calibration conducted on
October 23, 2015.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES_

Description Additional Comments
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FLORA 7 Investigation # 1275779

Item 2 Adequacy of Water Utility Service
Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a
certificate of public convenience and necessity that
has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's
minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290
T.A.C., to submit to the executive director a
planning report that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. A report is not
required if the source of supply available to the
utility service provider is reduced to below the 85%
level due to a court or agency conservation order
unless that order is expected to extend for more
than 18 months from the date it is entered in which
case a report shall be required.

The executive director may waive or limit the
reporting requirements if the retail public utility
demonstrates that the projected growth of the area
will not require the retail public utility to exceed
100% of its current capacity for the next five years.

After any commission field inspection, a retail public
utility must analyze the system's capacity to
determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If
the retail public utility has reached 85% of its
capacity, it must file this report no later than 90
days after the date of a commission letter detailing
the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered
to be the overall rated capacity in number of
residential connection equivalents based on the
most restrictive criteria for production, treatment,
storage, or pumping.

Specifically, it is noted on this investigation that
your well has reached 94 % of its capacity. This
was based on 15 connections.

Submit a planning report or waiver request within
90 days to TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Public
Drinking Water Section, Technical Review &
Oversight, MC 159, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX
78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P,E,, Chairman

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.P., £:xectitive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
January 5, 2015

.- ___ .. . _.. ,

CERTIFIED MAIL #7013 3020 0000 9763 0652 ^c^^
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
li'^i\1. I10:1

Austin, Texas, 78723-2476

^^

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Forest Woods Subdivision, Lakeway Lane@ Shoreline Drive, Montgomery County
Regulated Entity No.: RNio11852o6, TCEQ ID No.: 170oio6, Investigation No.: 11928o6

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On October 29, 2014 Ms. Mary Hopkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, an outstanding
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit
to this office by February 5, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http,//www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at Phone #713/767-3650 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within zo days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia
DeLeon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 daysfrorn the date

of this letter OR specified date at specific time. However, please be advised that if you decide to
participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the
compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations:

TCfiQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-350() • Fax 713-767-3520

Aqua Utilities, Inc. ^, 1..
^Y^1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 40oW

Austin I3eadquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq,texas.gov • how is our customer sevice? tceq.texas.gov/customersui.tirey

Imnt.J a•< n.ry. Ld In^nr ^^sin;( si^y-b;^sed :nh



Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
January 5, 2015
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Mary Hopkins
in the Houston Region Office at 713/767-3650.

Sincerely,
^ /,..

41 i,^ . ^..
Leticia DeLeon, PWS Team Leader
Houston Region Office

LD/MVH/ra

cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Services

Mr. Larry Mitchell, Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., iio6 Clayton Ln.
Ste. 400 W, Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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of Investigation Findings,Summary-

Investiga%onODate: 10f2912014

, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1700106

, -. . ---- -
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED UfOLAT1OIV(S)

Track No: 556609 Compliance Due Date: 0112812015
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1192806 Comment Date: 12/15/2014
-------- -----
Failure to maintain the well header in a watertight condition and prevent corrosion.

At the time of the investigation, the well header had leaks and corrosion and must be repaired
or replaced as necessary.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the Region 12 Office documentation that the
well header as been repaired.

Track No: 556611 Compliance Due Date: 01/2812015

30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1192806 Comment Date: 12/15l2014

Failure to maintain the 'concrete sealing block surrounding the well with a properly constructed
and installed sealing block.

At the time of the investigation, there was a large crack in the well sealing block. The well
sealing block must be maintained in good repair.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide documentation that a properly constructed and
installed sealing block has been provided for the well.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ ^rs

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRO

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing

October 30, 2015

Mr. Scott Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Ste. 400W
Austin TX 78723-2476

n^^T^^^7z(^

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated July 24, 2015
Four Seasons, Located approximately 10 miles southwest of Kerrville on Highway 16,

Kerr County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102692860, TCEQ PWS ID.: 1330113
Investigation No.: 1287290

Dear Mr. Foltz:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) San
Antonio Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on to resolve the
alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity
conducted on May 14, 20z5. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required
concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mrs. Agnieszlza Hobson at the San
Antonio Regional Office at (210) 403-4075.

Sincerely,

i ^
Joy Thurston-Cook
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/AMH/eg

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersarvey

printed on recycled paper
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aF
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E,, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 24, 2015

,qUsnV-n^^^^VXk
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 917:199 9991 7035 6508 3906
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED mu ^i 1nr

Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager 01A
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
il.o6 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Four Seasons; Located approximately 1o miles southwest of Kerrville on Highway i6, Kerr

County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102692860, TCEQ PWS ID No.: 1330113, Investigation No.

i263282

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On May 14, 2015, Mrs. Agnieszlca Hobson of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) San Antonio Region office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. Enclosed is
a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding
alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit
to this office by October 31, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding

alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http• /Iwww tcecd state.tx.us for your

reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at 210-490-3096 or the Central Office Publications

Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental

regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. Should you
choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region Office within ro days from the date of

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 230-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/eustotnersarvey

printed on recycled paper



Mr. Scot Foltz
July 24, 2015
Page 2

this letter. At that time, Water Section Manager, Mrs. Lynn Bumguardner will schedule a
violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However,
please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may
still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of
Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the
contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mrs, Hobson in the
San Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4075.

Sincerely,

^'^ er:^^-' ^•^ '

Joy Thurston-Cook
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JTC/AMH/eg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings _

FOUR SEA N I nvestigation

InvestigaMonMate: 05/14/2015

KERR COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1330113

__,: . . . __ _ -•- ^
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 576980 Compliance Due Date: 10131/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1253282 Comment Date: 07/21/2015

Failure to meet minimum well production requirements.

At the time of the investigation, the entity was not providing the required well production
capacity due to one of the wells (Well #2) being out of service. Based on 291 connections the
requirement is to provide 174 gallons per minute; only 103 gallons per minute were provided.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)
(b) Community water systems.
( 1) Groundwater supplies must meet the following requirements.
(D) For more than 250 connections, the system must meet the following requirements:
(i) two or more wells having a total capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. Where an
interconnection is provided with another acceptable water system capable of supplying at
least 0.35 gpm for each connection in the combined system under emergency conditions, an
additional well will not be required as long as the 0.6 gpm per connection requirement is met
for each system on an individual basis. Each water system must still meet the storage and
pressure maintenance requirements on an individual basis unless the interconnection is
permanently open. In this case, the systems' capacities will be rated as though a single
system existed.
Recommended Corrective Action: Increase the water system's well production capacity by
bringing Well #2 back online. Other options include interconnecting to another approved public
water system, acquiring an exception to the rule or acquiring an alternative capacity
requirement.

The addition of a new water source (new well or interconnection to another PWS) is considered
a significant change which requires notification to the Executive Director and may require
approval by the TCEQ Utilities Technical Review Team which can be contacted at (512)
239-4691 and at the following address:

TCEQ
Utilities Technical Review Team
PO BOX 13087, MC 159
Austin, Texas 78711 3087

Any alternative capacity requirements and/or exception requests must be submitted to:

Technical Review and Oversight Team
TCEQ
PO BOX 13087, MC 159
Austin, Texas 78711 3087

To document compliance, submit documentation, including photographs and/or receipts,
invoices or completed work orders explaining the actions taken to increase the well production
capacity or a copy of an exception or alternative capacity requirement approval to this office by
the compliance due date.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



FOUR SEASONS Investigation # 1253282
^ ----ADDITIO

NAL ISSt1ES

Description Additional Comments
Item 2 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administrative

Code (TAC) 344.5'1(d), irrigation systems installed
on properties served by an On site septic facility
(OSSF) are deemed conduits to the known health
hazard of the OSSF and are required to have
reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assemble (RPBAs) installed to protect against this
health hazard, these devices must be tested
annually. If the system was installed prior to 2009,
then the existing backflow prevention method is
allowed but, it must meet the annual testing
requirement. Please begin implementing this
requirement in your cross connection control
program in order to meet the requirements of 30
TAC 290.44(h)(1). For questions regarding
irrigation systems, please contact the Landscape
Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296. For
questions regarding your Cross Connection Control
Program, please contact the TCEQ Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also e mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.

Summary of investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Tt1-.lAs C'^"..i i ` N 11^^^I RG tUAL M^

At.t;ust 5, 20(1^

t'f'RTTFIL:D MAIL -.RETL'1ZN RECEIPT REQUESTED
%1[z- IT \'I: [3I AC'KFIL;RST-. REGULATORY & COMPL
AQ9_ ASC^E RC'F UTILITY INIC
14 ' i%t't-:1 l 13R -\ NCH PKWY ST E 105
F'IF C.l:Cif-R \fi.li "I'1 78660-3230

Fuhii^: D1-1111:i31,^z W.1.t, : S
Ii::i4

P`A'SIL)#178Ot.il9

Dear -Mr, Blackllutst:.

0-,]r rCCord re\1C^% sl:wt^; ihai the Golden Acres Water Co. pu.E?;lc ".r;tivr'v.stcnrt ti lulLiteci the ma'tin;t:p1 -1
G^^llt:l[1;1r7^ilEt 1C'^ C1 i,V{_'I-" t[11" tlrltnitlm 7 11 the water supplied to its customers. j11,^. ^ tuiatiC?3"l C'bCctliTtA

c? rr.l., tl:^ quari::r; c1t _2^ 1i}-«. (. lssptcr =+1 Part §141 tifi Subpart (.:r (if tile Code ef E L- 01--r_i= Rc-;ula.tiotls
u^ sc ;bes k1c.;eh >LvL il;:.tL^rmlriecl thai r.lii5 N-lnlatrnr rcct.ttTed,

Tii `̂..' i:' rC)1^llatt oii t]l^il ',t i: iltii;tl [(i t l'l 'I ilttl^ i:,_i111P`lullcl♦ for vi1ur 5yStetIi is si1i2%^ rl in l}t^: table 17C.'1.o!k . I 1L^:

NtC'I o, .rr111 in„ 30 micrograms per liter (µ- .1L) based on an annual avera,e -,t ,au;ir?4r1y

llata Rrt irixerl #`nr C"mmnFivnE•o ()r,trrmin-ttirin

Period of
Violation Lntr^^ Point

Radionuclide
Calculated TIIH

Sample ID
Collection

(POE) lL)Result !< QNt Dates,
.ti u mh^r

fl1 (I 7f)(k^

l^rt^l ll
' ^(I ^rlt1>

^p ! }I ,_rua?itlm 0 ,Pjttl 735

6t`27:' 04,
'9

I l,`tl4.
11119r`U5

f"`Q1111F N 'I ' S:
l; %o11 llx, l; not i.il.rtiad4' done so, we encourage 'v'017 to seek ca.S,,,1-;Ialile. One form C..1^ 15t 1T C^ we can
_01 +cr t-, through il^c T('FQ Directed As;:,ti12 ce: Contract which is designed to o-Yer to

pui,l:e water sup1^!ies in fi;lancial, tTlaatag,_,ria: and t4ctlnrc;3l areas f'leasc c r1i ^l.+r . t I,rurtcri o'tlte
Utilities and District Scutican at {512} 239-Ea^^ ', and f,.,;;, for a referral for an
a^sistarce." If4ou "ou^d prefer, you car cc,cit,-1ct, tlrc cc^>_,rdirzator listed at the cr,a ot tli,: Ict.cr to assist
y4}u %%I III this rUher-T;11.

PUBLIC NOTIFIC ATION REQt WE'D:
You must take the follo} N ing actions .o r,c-e..t the public notification requirements of 301-AC §290.1 22-.

Within 30 da^"s c i r ^^s in4^ this letter, at aniitji>~Tti_trtt \t,u must deliver the notice by h.and-
Ie1i , eol, d r^.t 111,u11tv. or inaluclan- the notice x+ ith ;l;c water bi11 to each customer and to other

lc^, LO water is delivered-
a,..



Mr. St,^^ 1: 1:3Eackilur-t, 12eoulatory & Coni}71
t c],i.i^ Acre,^ 4', at;:i- Co - PNVS IPJ ^7c,;( ;^f

5, 2i1 l,i5

P of 3

You are required t^.^ reissue the notice at least once cti c,,% three nionths tor as long as the
vic l,:t:t,Il exists. You should u se the same method tiiat <<. <35 used for the initial ilotiec.

YOU In11Si 11tiG the enclosed wording 't1C every notice, and " Tic-ludea about what au,

Plan to do to [ix the prohlenl. This ^tatenzent must describc what actions the t4ate:r sstet°n IS tahin
to t:o^rrect the ^-i^^latit^t^, and the ^i^ater s}'sCen1 t..Xpects Co return to ce^nIl+iiailce. ^ ^

You must send a eop^ (if even, Public Notice and asi.incd Certificate of Deliver,. of Public
Notification tc°:t thi-s caifc.e within ten da^s after its c1c.Ii^er\ Scild tc.^:

TCFC^ 1'uI lir L}?-inking Water ScLill-:111

Attn ' R c:di a n u c l i dC-5 Coordinator
PO Box I Austin TX 7871 1-,W, 7

you must give notice ,,)t tltl^prii:nar, and secondary constituent \iolatiol:S to rle^N customers,
biIlia<< units or llnt^kuh^ l.^rior to or at, the time service k?egills. In additica_ you must Livr notict? of
these violations in the annual Consumer Confidence Report (CCR or Drinking Water Quality
Report).

01-HER REQUIRFM1,.:\ TS;
in ".3d:ti011. \uu must takQ t1.e following actions:

You lletd i« idGil;i f.• 11oM 'Vc?ti can praNfde water that meets the drinking water standards. Some
OhtiElils illl'Fildt°,' trCatC1`ccnt- h1t'zlClll ; si1L13-CcS, F^i ^)Titt^Ll;"tll ^_=C^lI1' i:111: v pt_7ETlt^_ I1CICllllg an 3ddItI0il-a1

sOurce-. or slruttirl^:' down the kN e]t Witifl, the elevated cilelllical Ie:^^:CI. Ou mav %vish to corsuit will"
air L'n^!1Ttecr '4S1lfl SI1Cc1a`1<'es ]i] CiClslkli11-1 1^atCr issue,, tc!€'sj?eCltle solutions on 110lt- to rCSOt^C ,t'01-IC
tio'1lttYoI'to

Your public water system will be scheduled for cluarterk- sampling for the contaminant of
cun:Crn.

keep a copy Of this }^--ttCr %t titil your Monitoring Plan, in. accordance with 30 TAC

^1] puhliti water sy sttns. that violate t nmar--, drinking water standards are referred to the TCEQ's
Enforcement Division for r:jetel'91111.1tt011 ofIJl1oW` up actions. Should t'OFl have any questions rc:'^'C(:1?1S_'
tJ:o;c 1-o1low up .Iciions, you may contact the Enforcement Division at (512) 239-2545.

If -. ,u }la^ ^ any Ljtlcstions, please call me at (512) 239-5723 or contact by e-mail at
The gcilcrat phone number for the Water Supply I)ivisiott is (512)"39-4091 .

S;r:c,rc2y

Krisi i Kr:k^i

^ 'f3`lIl Water QULi!jr't% Team

Pubii Drinl:in^ %Vlilcr Section (MC-155)
V. ,at^:r Supply Division



Mr. Stove Blackii .r-r. Re`t;tator,^ ,.^ C;ui:71:
( . Ici ^T Acres `v4: ',.r Cu - PWS 11)I
hii ws 5, 2005
P^ ^ ? of 3

Enclosure: Mandatc-^i-yPubfic N«t;t^,catioi: Lun_guazue
i'crtitiraie of Deli ven, of Pubi:c '"utico.

Nuec;e^_; C'.:Ount'S  1u&4rt:, Honorable Terry Shatnsie:, 901 Leopard St.> Rm 3C"-. Corpus C1uisti, TX 7840t
EPA, Drinking «'ater Fnforcerl,ew, Linda Hutchison. 1445 Ross Ave.. L.)ailas, I K 75202
Vera Poe. P.E.. Texas Rurai W,;t.:r Association, 1616 Rio Grande, Austin, aX -8701-1 i??
TCEQ F(-)D [)ivisiori L.Eaison. Bob Br.rnlt. MC-174
TC'E:Q Regional Director. Susan Cictl.is. Region 14
TCEQ Water Section C'ontr-era., Region 14
TCEQ i'uMic Drinking Wat;;r Suction MariaLer, Buck Hcrldersoti, MC-155
TCEQ DrilflKiilg Water Qua(it-,-Team Leadcr, Alicia Diehl, 1`tC'-155
TCEQ M^-d€s Rclations. Andy 5aer.7, 1 IS
TCEQ 1e`rislati^ Liaison, Isaac Jackson,MC-11'9



Mar:Jr:tt,r, Public Notification Languagre

Notice of Drinking Water Uranium Violation

TV i .'?:.t^ COt'ltl I^,^!li1T} 0i1 L n1 .,r()i1?' .i1ta; Quality (TCEQ) has i'ot[ii,2d the

Go[dett Acres «ater Co. Water S}=stelrt Tat the dnrtking " :rwr f,ciny supplied

t<, ^r;^tt,n^^r5 had 2xCctclcd the ^ta^irtltlm C onta:l7inairt t_cticl iMCLy CE,r 1.,Pti.^^I[

U.S. Ert i°:^ilritint^a Protection (U S, EPA) has «tah:nh od the ZICL 1'6.L p-AMl_A1 at

`.i) !7]1Crop<31:1q per iI`:n1 Ug I), and -'13n deterillitlcd that it ' aheaA h concern at Ion e It above

the NjCL AiL:i'. Ps uf dr i1lktlv nor in jour CQIIlI1ll;lla :J:" L

a K„J ;J ' 40 u0 I_

Tl:;, is not an t31 ter: ai'tC)'. Sonic p ci)F)11' who drink water ct?I1C;;it1 1'" uranium in l:lct:tic or the

M CL o ^,,: r r:i: r;^ Lcms rllay }:a e .lri i.Ic w:w ii 6 sk o f gcttirl.g cancer and l:i^illc v tox ici:,.re

You & no ..oo; to use an Somme water sllppQ,_ iT ^C,ii ha-,o health conce-l-'s,

you 3?7.i; wam to tdi!ti to sour doctor to ;Cl more iTltbii?73' c`7 :;})ow how i.}l:v ma; :1"t4CC'.O9L

We ate titii) -.k;r,:._. to k^:Tr:-iCt the problem.

(3)

p l-^:i c ill:..^ .. i Csr]'l 1iii7tl ^t il:l :1 ''; thc_ ot11i^t' pcl pll°.l ho drink S s 1?4attr, especially diC:^:ty'

lEilo C?ii3%^ 1 a...,.. „ r.;E'Avcd thiti wave directly 1,iL1I' C131Iip.t pc;11^-L 111

I;C"!tats, si:ili;i7(", and hlistllL'tiS;,:SI, ^o-t,i a'..i`1 tic, this b1pi?Stlng Ks notice in a p. tu^l4 11i.1C:' or

diStrli^tl111:>1 by hand or mail.

Fcr further ;r.': r l:atic>n cc,i;t;ict: (4)

Public 1i',Iter ^%,st;°:r. IL) -,^ I784019



Instructions

1). Fill in the name of your

2). F:°i in the of URA:ti1l_ N 1 t[] r. '.,. a, &t^cEed in your water, N41 :ch ^,=,,is 1F;.cd on the

3}. Describc^ corrective actions pur , .::^sy5tein is taking and anticipated date of completion.

Yb161 Ittl`ii' 5,t F^^J .^i5^'t'i1; ftttd^^: tt^;ltc;lt^' :fl ltti^'tti[Il'^[l $7eC1 it° c11.7i^i13S /]F C'^. r lr_1^ j. ^ I1 [iF-e' i1h.i .^t[7

^ii'r?lYt^]t' Ilie C'£ISEO77iz'f:C 11 A.12 <lir:,1](lp _ ,-cilc," S!?tli'('t" i-11t+^ (i? (n!-!'c'c'( the p]d.ri,IFi-

FCJ1^ e.'1a7?i(?lc:

# ^;: /fi r± lt t77i'J i4 Cll'ildit.k'i .7r C-r:;11 ?iT C2f^E.'Ca^CCI^^i"?f?I^i(lril(i/I11.G i i^ fd]C?^iii`:!%f:?.

^ f Ht' C;Tr t'c c-r,.-^ r7.,n leted l^1 (^tn ^I 1C.^:^,::rccf cl_rtc1.
^ Ht'a l'["'cf 7i1g, rC'CJ7flic:..' i: ^l.:ift"Pfi'GkJIY TCF()

Rt-'a]"e 11 lmy?11f17g i?7i' pt'j.y ( m ' CfC'ot1PTtLf'llh r eltir Ffl '1 Sta;tFii.

RG pMt'F to f'f]rFllqc-' Mc ltcfl ,,c h."P]IrT 1t-'Cl'te1'fYoFF1^1 r^Eii`7]F :SCJ1!!`CE'S.

` fj'c tl]'c 7175;:: t f; fr , a ^ r!t'; c7 we ;?^u ^- an ^(i]4f^,) trlP11^' or - 117t'1' ii'^ r1^Xj^C^/^a^ to ^C, ^t^c^r- Me

CC^ 1] I tJ f%f i?7; ; f i l Iri'YPiS .

^ ^^^i" lta,'C C: hl,.^ t;f:ll r71' '1111^'P ^ !i!IiE'?]7 [difi.7C'f^f?C^2"l> .7 i^c':S.?Rciit'(1'Fx7(} ^^ .i; _t'

4). Write in th,: name arid Awn nl:mbn of your watez- system's contact person.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
+C-'FRTTFICATF OF DELIVERY OF PUBLIC NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS

Public '4%'att.r tc1Ti , P"A'S) Na,lic Golden Acres Water Co.
IM'-, [t) ( ^^,^ ,t nu}n:,er t^q^::cd^}: ^ 11780019
C4,r:^tit:;rr.t t ranium {Name :)t chemical(s))
i t^ : 9'e. to t'^ i;rlst,c,n^: 1" cttr qf '_i1+.1^ (Calendar qt;artcr and year of violation I

(Ex: "QTR,
Qlt.ir.cr tCI:4 .n.i)rlCe ,, tilr' (QTR t=Jan 1 tltroll '? Nia: 51)

(QTR `? _Apr 1 ttu-ou 1_'h i_ rT 71 1)
((? I Ft 3 = Jul 1 t'^rot ^h Se}, 2''i i
(Ql F; 4 Oct-1 tllr,^u ll I3ec -)l)

1. certify that the tolT,„^ lw :r lorniation is true and accurate:
W-2 uil"i

^ Ttt Pt1 ti named has di.trtl^utcu the Public Notice ( 1':a') for the c;,r:;ttlurnt in
viulat:m: and li,r:hc p,=_L)d listed above, by:
• ^l,t:l or direct C:-,. to biBl-pa^.irtg customers as requi;^3 TAC y290.122

for $`rytc317i

CcatTtin_X u; 1-01_, .^ or direct delivery as by 30 TAC i,2 2 for non-
tt^,:1^.i^:^;. ^rater systems; arl^?

^ The 791i01-II':Lit'.titl ^t^ ::alti^a in fl-;s public nC7t11tL3tIi1(i ,s CorrCl? 3,1,.1 with required

^ill ^it' ili"!t2Cl^:11;0 - ^(+I1t^^tJ. 1 t'C{z3.31.t',t;.1'3:'It1.9 307.A.( irlC

@d^t?l^

by aI?} (O}7, _^ ' r"C1:1'O(l-4 (":heCk c11l below that 31^pk

PC?^;T1t1L' t.it PN ?n fl-it' lllt:rl?4t at

}~4''1F 1l'n ti'.C :'N to }^^l'.11 ^.3ii11"oIlv: within the '^c[ l ScC '̂ l7^:i3 :]:1i'+.i, do Pt1; rc'^:i1Ve a bill

r'^dvcxr>;_t,^, the PN in nc^',^ media

^'ut^LcrlttonA^t'F'\ ,n i;li ^l n^^w^},_ipcr

Po;tinlo rr. p t ll } lacrs

l}C lt^'c 1^ ilt 11i:_«'?il^ co} :L!ti t[1 •il;^li h'11 rid^;;:;-e:3 ^c:^'1t1L 41;'.vc;';1t ^^ ^N..1s

l )Clf'.^^`^: '(.} l.U;lirTllitiltl iir'^-8r>T%-irllilt'. :

DuiC t)I 130.3v#'.ry to t J:^^C}tllt'.i •,..

(rv'^.r'-; ti <<I by. NI-le (l)rln,): Title:
!'izor:.: Date:
StEnsturer

Send one copy of this completed form and one copy of the Public Notification that you delivered to
your customers to:

TCEQ
Public Drinking Water Section -Mai1 Code 155
Attn: Public Notice
P. 0. Box 130237
Austin, TX 78711-3087
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Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 19, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL 9171999 999170310288 3952
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

[J:UL2 201 3
Mr. Steve Blackhurst
Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. ^ ---
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Golden Acres Water Company, located at 779 CR 77, Bishop, Nueces County
Regulated Entity No.: RN1o267188o, TCEQ ID No.: 1780019, Investigation No.:
1099790

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 6, 2013, Ms. Shaunette Gillespie of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Corpus Christi Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by August 19, 2013 a written description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of
the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http-//www.tce .sq tate.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Corpus Christi Region Office at (361) 825-310o or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 612-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations

TCEQ Region 14 • NRC Bldg., Ste. 1200 • 6300 Ocean Dr., Unit 5839 • Corpus Christi, Texas 78412-5839 • 361-825-3100 - Fax 361-825-3101

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1oo0 • tceq.texas.gov • Howis our customer seivice? tceq.texas.gov/ciistomersuil^ey

pnufcd on r'r.iyiefl p;mer usinL;.op-Ilascd m}.



Summary of Investigation Findings_ _ . ,

GOLDEN ACRES WATER Investigation

779 COUNTY ROAD 77 investigatEn9Bate: 06/06/2013

BISHOP, NUECES COUNTY, TX 78343

Additional ID(s): 1780019

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) '
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 338743 Compliance Due Date: 03118/2010
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 685372 Comment Date: 07107/2008

Failure to secure a written contract, a signed document of specific terms, or a memorandum
or letter of understanding between the purchaser and wholesaler which authorizes the
purchase of enough water to meet the monthly or annual needs of the purchaser.

Specifically, an investigation conducted on June 26, 2008, revealed that the contract between
Nueces WSC (wholesaler) and Golden Acres Water Company (Purchaser) only authorizes
the purchase of no more than 100,000 gallons per month. According to the wholesaler,
Golden Acres Water Company has been receiving water in excess of the authorized amount.
During the last billing cycle which ended on June 10, 2008, Golden Acres Water Company
purchased 477,660 gallons from Nueces WSC.
Investigation: 703423 Comment Date: 09/22/2008

This alleged violation continues to remain outstanding. Compliance documentation submitted
indicated that the regulated entity was in the process of negotiating the existing contract with
Nueces Water Supply Corporation in order to be allowed to purchase water at a rate sufficient
to meet the 0,6 gpm per connection requirement. For compliance, the regulated entity must
submit compliance documentation indicating that the purchase water contract between the
wholesaler and purchaser has been amended to authorize the purchase of enough water to
meet the monthly or annual needs of the purchaser. In addition, the contract must specify the
maximum rate at which may be drafted on a daily and hourly basis (a uniform purchase rate
may be used in the absence of a daily or hourly rate).
Investigation: 791733 Comment Date: 02/12/2010

This alleged violation continues to remain outstanding during the investigation conducted on
January 5, 2010. Specifically, the contract between Nueces WSC (wholesaler) and Golden
Acres Water Company (purchaser) only authorizes the purchase of no more than 100,000
gallons per month. In the last twelve month reporting period, Golden Acres Water Company
used more than 100,000 gallons of water each month. Golden Acres Water Company used
as much as 644,000 gallons in July 2009 and as little as 221,000 gallons in October 2009.
Investigation: 1099790 Comment Date: 07/02/2013

An investigation conducted on June 6, 2013 determined the violation continues to remain
outstanding. The purchase water contract between Nueces WSC and Golden Acres Water
Company has not been amended to authorize the purchase of enough water to meet the
monthly or annual needs of the water system. Specifically, Golden Acres Water Company
used as much as 580,000 gallons in May 2012 and as little as 258,000 gallons in February
2012.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit adequate compliance documentation indicating
that the purchase water contract between the wholesaler and purchaser has been amended to
authorize the purchase of enough water to meet the monthly or annual needs of the purchaser.
Additionally, according to 30 TAC 290.45(f)(3) the contract must specify the maximum rate at
which may be drafted on a daily and hourly basis (a uniform purchase rate may be used in the
absence of a daily or hourly rates).
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	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50

